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Principal Parties

Issuer Claris Lease 2015 S.r.l.

Originator Claris Leasing S.p.A.

Servicer Claris Leasing S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Veneto Banca S.p.A. (in l.c.a.) *

Representative of the Noteholders Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Computation Agent Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Corporate Servicer Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Account Bank BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch

Cash Manager Veneto Banca S.p.A. (in l.c.a.) *

Principal Paying Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Milan Branch

Listing Agent BNP Paribas Securities Services S.A., Luxembourg Branch

Main definitions

Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Delinquent Instalments

Delinquent Receivables

Default Receivables

Net Cumulative Default Ratio

Collateralisation Condition

* The appointment of Veneto Banca S.p.A. (in l.c.a.) as Back-Up Servicer and Cash Manager has been terminated for just cause with effect from 16 April 2020.

1. Transaction overview 

means the Receivables which are not Defaulted Receivables and with respect to which there is at least on 

Delinquent Instalment.

means any Receivables arising from the Lease Contracts (i) which are terminated as a result of being classified as

“a incaglio” or “in sofferenza” in accordance with the Credit and Collection Policies, or (b) where there are at least

(i) 6 (six) Delinquent Instalments (in case the relevant Lease Contract provides the payment of the Instalments on

a monthly basis) or (ii) 3 (three) Delinquent Instalments (in case the relevant Lease Contract provides the payment

of the Instalments on a bimonthly basis) or (iii) 2 (two) Delinquent Instalments (in case the relevant Lease Contract

provides the payment of the Instalments on a quarterly basis).

means, in relation to each Quarterly Collection Period or Quarterly Collection Period, the percentage equivalent to

the fraction of:

(a) the Outstanding Amount of all Lease Contracts comprised in the Portfolio which have become Defaulted Lease

Contracts during the period from the Valuation Date up to the last day of each such Quarterly Collection Period or

Quarterly Collection Period as the case may be

 minus

 the Recoveries in respect of such Defaulted Lease Contracts;

(b) the Initial Outstanding Amount of the Collateral Portfolio.

means the condition that will be deemed to be satisfied with reference to the end of each Quarterly Collection

Period, if the sum of:

(i) the Collateral Portfolio Outstanding Amount;

(ii) the Debt Service Reserve Amount with reference to the next Payment Date;

is equal to or greater than the 97% of the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Notes (taking into account any

principal payment to be made to the Noteholders on the next Payment Date).

means the First Payment Date and, thereafter, the 23° day of January, April, July and October of each year or, if

such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day.

means each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date.

means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer System

(TARGET2) (or any successor thereto) is open.

means, in respect of any Receivables which are not Defaulted Receivables, any Instalment which remains unpaid

by the related Lessee for 31 days or more after the Scheduled Instalment Date.
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The Notes

Issue Date

Series 2015-1-A Series 2015-1-B Series 2015-1-C

342.000.000 45.000.000 86.000.000

EUR EUR EUR

23 April 2015 23 April 2015 23 April 2015

23 October 2043 23 October 2043 23 October 2043

Ireland Ireland Not listed

IT0005106551 IT0005106569 IT0005106577

122168859 122169553 122176266

100.000 100.000 100.000

Amortizing Amortizing Amortizing

Euribor 3M Euribor 3M

0,75% 1,00% Junior Remuneration

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

The Portfolio

Receivables arising out of Lease Contracts classified as performing by Claris Leasing S.p.A.

Initial Portfolio: 472.891.487,11

Transfer Date: 10 April 2015

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

2. Assets and Notes

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

Final Maturity Date

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (d) of Article 

405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency
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Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Interest Payment 

Amount 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 342.000.000,00   -                       0,749% 91                        647.510,50          13.582.329,31     647.510,50          328.417.670,69   -                       0,96028559         

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 328.417.670,69   -                       0,731% 92                        613.520,70          20.106.762,93     613.520,70          308.310.907,76   -                       0,90149388         

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 308.310.907,76   -                       0,697% 94                        561.108,72          19.652.521,35     561.108,72          288.658.386,41   -                       0,84403037         

25/01/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 288.658.386,41   -                       0,604% 91                        440.717,21          18.998.884,76     440.717,21          269.659.501,65   -                       0,78847808         

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 269.659.501,65   -                       0,501% 91                        341.501,29          20.738.487,03     341.501,29          248.921.014,62   -                       0,72783922         

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 248.921.014,62   -                       0,453% 91                        285.035,31          18.508.535,15     285.035,31          230.412.479,47   -                       0,67372070         

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 230.412.479,47   -                       0,437% 91                        254.522,59          23.800.948,84     254.522,59          206.611.530,63   -                       0,60412728         

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 206.611.530,63   -                       0,421% 91                        219.874,84          17.344.107,35     219.874,84          189.267.423,28   -                       0,55341352         

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 189.267.423,28   -                       0,418% 91                        199.982,06          17.445.429,62     199.982,06          171.821.993,66   -                       0,50240349         

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 171.821.993,66   -                       0,418% 91                        181.549,03          19.751.308,04     181.549,03          152.070.685,62   -                       0,44465113         

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 152.070.685,62   -                       0,421% 92                        163.611,16          15.498.602,72     163.611,16          136.572.082,90   -                       0,39933358         

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 136.572.082,90   -                       0,422% 90                        144.083,55          13.685.609,90     144.083,55          122.886.473,00   -                       0,35931717         

23/04/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 122.886.473,00   -                       0,422% 91                        131.085,73          15.041.369,01     131.085,73          107.845.103,99   -                       0,31533656         

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 107.845.103,99   -                       0,429% 92                        118.234,18          11.764.906,37     118.234,18          96.080.197,62     -                       0,28093625         

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 96.080.197,62     -                       0,433% 92                        106.318,08          11.877.921,70     106.318,08          84.202.275,91     -                       0,24620549         

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 84.202.275,91     -                       0,442% 90                        93.043,51            10.265.219,90     93.043,51            73.937.056,02     -                       0,21619022         

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 73.937.056,02     -                       0,439% 91                        82.047,54            10.709.792,75     82.047,54            63.227.263,27     -                       0,18487504         

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 63.227.263,27     -                       0,375% 92                        60.592,79            8.305.108,51       60.592,79            54.922.154,76     -                       0,16059110         

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 54.922.154,76     -                       0,342% 92                        48.001,96            9.420.187,94       48.001,96            45.501.966,82     -                       0,13304669         

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 45.501.966,82     -                       0,358% 91                        41.176,75            45.501.966,82     41.176,75            -                       -                       -                       

2.1. Series 2015-1-A Notes

Before payments Payments After payments

Interest Period

Accrued

Payment Date
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Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Interest Payment 

Amount 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Interest

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 45.000.000,00     -                       0,999% 91                        113.636,25          -                       113.636,25          45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 45.000.000,00     -                       0,981% 92                        112.815,00          -                       112.815,00          45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 45.000.000,00     -                       0,947% 94                        111.272,50          -                       111.272,50          45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

25/01/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 45.000.000,00     -                       0,854% 91                        97.142,50            -                       97.142,50            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 45.000.000,00     -                       0,751% 91                        85.426,25            -                       85.426,25            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 45.000.000,00     -                       0,703% 91                        79.966,25            -                       79.966,25            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 45.000.000,00     -                       0,687% 91                        78.146,25            -                       78.146,25            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 45.000.000,00     -                       0,671% 91                        76.326,25            -                       76.326,25            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 45.000.000,00     -                       0,668% 91                        75.985,00            -                       75.985,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 45.000.000,00     -                       0,668% 91                        75.985,00            -                       75.985,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 45.000.000,00     -                       0,671% 92                        77.165,00            -                       77.165,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 45.000.000,00     -                       0,672% 90                        75.600,00            -                       75.600,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/04/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 45.000.000,00     -                       0,672% 91                        76.440,00            -                       76.440,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 45.000.000,00     -                       0,679% 92                        78.085,00            -                       78.085,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 45.000.000,00     -                       0,683% 92                        78.545,00            -                       78.545,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 45.000.000,00     -                       0,692% 90                        77.850,00            -                       77.850,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 45.000.000,00     -                       0,689% 91                        78.373,75            -                       78.373,75            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 45.000.000,00     -                       0,625% 92                        71.875,00            -                       71.875,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 45.000.000,00     -                       0,592% 92                        68.080,00            -                       68.080,00            45.000.000,00     -                       1,00000000         

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 45.000.000,00     -                       0,608% 91                        69.160,00            45.000.000,00     69.160,00            -                       -                       -                       

2.2. Series 2015-1-B Notes

Interest Period Payment Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

Unpaid Junior 

Remuneration

Junior 

Remuneration 

accrued

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

Junior 

Remuneration

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

Unpaid Junior 

Remuneration
Pool factor

23/04/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015 86.000.000,00     -                        3.339.728,53       -                        3.339.728,53       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/07/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015 86.000.000,00     -                        3.364.862,84       -                        3.364.862,84       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/10/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016 86.000.000,00     -                        3.220.291,65       -                        3.220.291,65       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

25/01/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016 86.000.000,00     -                        3.172.142,44       -                        3.172.142,44       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

25/04/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016 86.000.000,00     -                        3.095.384,59       -                        3.095.384,59       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

25/07/2016 24/10/2016 24/10/2016 86.000.000,00     -                        3.053.183,68       -                        2.959.008,81       86.000.000,00     94.174,87             1,00000000         

24/10/2016 23/01/2017 23/01/2017 86.000.000,00     94.174,87             3.124.852,90       -                        3.219.027,77       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/01/2017 24/04/2017 24/04/2017 86.000.000,00     -                        2.675.194,99       -                        2.675.194,99       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

24/04/2017 24/07/2017 24/07/2017 86.000.000,00     -                        1.386.331,42       -                        1.386.331,42       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

24/07/2017 23/10/2017 23/10/2017 86.000.000,00     -                        2.419.848,06       -                        247.499,18           86.000.000,00     2.172.348,88       1,00000000         

23/10/2017 23/01/2018 23/01/2018 86.000.000,00     2.172.348,88       1.776.966,07       -                        2.855.288,19       86.000.000,00     1.094.026,75       1,00000000         

23/01/2018 23/04/2018 23/04/2018 86.000.000,00     1.094.026,75       1.934.689,35       -                        3.028.716,10       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/04/2018 23/07/2018 23/07/2018 86.000.000,00     -                        2.290.488,19       -                        2.290.488,19       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/07/2018 23/10/2018 23/10/2018 86.000.000,00     -                        1.845.446,22       -                        1.845.446,22       86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/10/2018 23/01/2019 23/01/2019 86.000.000,00     -                        -                        -                        -                        86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/01/2019 23/04/2019 23/04/2019 86.000.000,00     -                        -                        -                        -                        86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/04/2019 23/07/2019 23/07/2019 86.000.000,00     -                        -                        -                        -                        86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/07/2019 23/10/2019 23/10/2019 86.000.000,00     -                        -                        -                        -                        86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/10/2019 23/01/2020 23/01/2020 86.000.000,00     -                        -                        -                        -                        86.000.000,00     -                        1,00000000         

23/01/2020 23/04/2020 23/04/2020 86.000.000,00     -                        9.747.433,40       86.000.000,00     9.747.433,40       -                        -                        -                        

2.3. Series 2015-1-C Notes

Interest Period Payment Date

Before payments After paymentsPayments
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Principal Interest

07/04/2015 30/06/2015 20.306.003,17      5.392.203,38        -                        -                        -                        898.244,54           -                        -                        858,61                  113.440,75           505.573,85-           26.205.176,60      

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 19.594.664,17      5.172.106,67        12.397,61             3.177,59               1.053.165,91-        295.171,82           9.234,19               -                        1.479,08               -                        182.972,81           24.218.038,03      *

